

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---



FELESIA HAMILTON; TASHARA CALDWELL; BRENDA JOHNSON;  
ARRISHA KNIGHT; JAMESINA ROBINSON; DEBBIE STOXSTELL;  
FELICIA SMITH; TAMEKA ANDERSON-JACKSON; TAMMY ISLAND,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*  
—v.—

DALLAS COUNTY,  
DOING BUSINESS AS DALLAS COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE**  
**NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER, THE AMERICAN**  
**CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES**  
**UNION FOUNDATION OF TEXAS, ET AL.,**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

EMILY MARTIN  
SUNU P. CHANDY  
JULIE VOGTMAN  
MAYA RAGHU  
LAURA NAREFSKY  
NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER  
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 558-5180

CAROLYN L. WHEELER  
KATZ, MARSHALL & BANKS, LLP  
1718 Connecticut Avenue, NW,  
6th Floor  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 299-1140

*(Counsel for Amici Curiae continued on inside cover)*

---

---

GILLIAN THOMAS  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

BRIAN KLOSTERBOER  
SAVANNAH KUMAR  
ADRIANA PIÑON  
ANDRE SEGURA  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF TEXAS  
5225 Katy Freeway, Suite 350  
Houston, Texas 77007  
(713) 942-8146

*(Additional Amici listed on the next page)*

## **ADDITIONAL *AMICI CURIAE***

A Better Balance  
Atlanta Women for Equality  
Autistic Self Advocacy Network  
Black Women’s Roundtable  
Bold Futures NM  
California Women Lawyers  
Champion Women; Legal Advocacy For Girls And Women in Sport  
Clearinghouse on Women's Issues  
Coalition of Labor Union Women, AFL-CIO  
Desiree Alliance  
Equality California  
Feminist Majority Foundation  
GLBTQ Legal Advocates & Defenders  
HOPE for All: Helping Others Prosper Economically  
Impact Fund  
In Our Own Voice: National Black Women's Reproductive Justice Agenda  
International Action Network for Gender Equity & Law (IANGEL)  
KWH Law Center for Social Justice and Change  
LatinoJustice PRLDEF  
League of Women Voters  
Legal Aid at Work  
Legal Momentum, the Women's Legal Defense and Education Fund  
Legal Voice  
Lift Louisiana  
National Association of Social Workers (NASW)  
National Association of Women Lawyers  
National Council of Jewish Women  
National Crittenton  
National Employment Lawyers Association

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**LIST OF ADDITIONAL AMICI CURIAE** ..... i

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**..... iii

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** .....iv

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... v

**INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*** ..... 1

**BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** .....3

**ARGUMENT**.....4

**I. Dallas County’s scheduling policy facially discriminates against women in violation of Title VII’s prohibition on discrimination because of sex.**4

**II. Dallas County’s scheduling policy violates Title VII by making women’s “terms, conditions, or privileges” of employment objectively worse, despite not affecting “job duties, compensation, or benefits.”** ..... 10

A. Scheduling and a range of other workplace policies and practices constitute “terms, conditions, or privileges” of employment that can support a discrimination claim, even without changes in “job duties, compensation, or benefits.” ..... 12

B. The broad scope of Title VII’s “terms, conditions, or privileges” provision is illustrated by sexual harassment jurisprudence. ..... 16

**III. Dallas County’s scheduling policy is distinctly harmful to women who are caregivers, particularly women of color like Plaintiffs.** ..... 19

**CONCLUSION** .....26

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** .....28

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** .....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Alvarado v. Texas Rangers</i> , 492 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Am. Newspaper Publishers Ass’n v. Alexander</i> , 294 F. Supp. 1100 (D.D.C. 1968).....	6
<i>Barnes v. Train</i> , No. 1828-73, 1974 WL 10628, at *1 (D.D.C. Aug. 9, 1974), <i>rev’d sub nom Barnes v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 983 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Beverly Health and Rehabilitation Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	4, 12, 24
<i>Bowe v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 416 F.2d 711 (7th Cir. 1969).....	6, 10
<i>Bradwell v. State</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872) .....	6
<i>City of Los Angeles Dep’t of Water &amp; Power v.</i> 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	8
<i>Click v. Copeland</i> , 970 F.2d 106 (5th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Corne v. Bausch &amp; Lomb, Inc.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 161 (D. Ariz. 1975), <i>rev’d</i> , 562 F.2d 55 (9th Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>Curto v. A Country Place Condominium Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Diaz v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971).....	7, 10
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977) .....	7, 10

<i>Forsyth v. City of Dallas</i> , 91 F.3d 769 (5th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Ginger v. District of Columbia</i> , 527 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	12-13
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948) .....	5
<i>Harris v. Forklift</i> , 510 U.S. 17, 22 (1993).....	18
<i>Healey v. Southwood Psychiatric Hospital</i> , 78 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	12
<i>James v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , No. 02-3915, 2005 WL 6182322 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2005).....	15
<i>Lynch v. Freeman</i> , 817 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	15
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....	16, 18
<i>Miller v. Bank of Am.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 233 (N.D. Cal. 1976), <i>rev'd</i> , 600 F.2d 211 (9th Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412, 421 (1908).....	5
<i>Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty</i> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977).....	8
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	20
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	8
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	16, 18
<i>Pegram v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971) .....	25-26
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	7, 9

<i>Ralph v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 166 (1st Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Robino v. Iranon</i> , 145 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Rogers v. EEOC</i> , 454 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1971).....	16
<i>Rosenfeld v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 444 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	7, 10
<i>Spees v. James Marine</i> , 617 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Tomkins v. Pub. Serv. Elec. &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 553 (D.N.J. 1976), rev'd, 568 F.2d 1044 (3d Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	7
<i>Wedow v. City of Kansas City</i> , 442 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Weeks v. Southern Bell Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 408 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	6, 10

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 158(d) (NLRA).....	13
29 U.S.C. §§ 2601-2654 (FMLA).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) (Title VII).....	4, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e) (Title VII) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)(B) (ADA) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 3604(b) (FHA) .....	13

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1604.5 (EEOC Regulation on Advertising) .....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(a) (1980) (Guidelines on Discrimination Because of Sex)....	17

29 C.F.R. 825.215(e)(2) (FMLA Regulation) ..... 13

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 ..... iii

Fed. R. App. P. 29 ..... iii

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 3

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) ..... iii

Local Rule 29.1 ..... iii

**Other Authorities**

AARP Family Caregiving & Nat’l Alliance for Caregiving,  
*Caregiving in the U.S. 2020* at 11 (May 2020),  
<https://www.caregiving.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/full-report-caregiving-in-the-united-states-01-21.pdf> ..... 19, 20

Carol A. Archbold & Dorothy Moses Schulz, *Research on Women in Policing: A Look at the Past, Present and Future*,  
 6 SOCIOLOGY COMPASS 694, 695-96 (2012)  
<https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/abs/10.1111/j.1751-9020.2012.00501.x>. 6

Shelley J. Correll et al., *Getting a Job: Is There a Motherhood Penalty?*,  
 112 AM. J. SOCIOLOGY 1297 (2007),  
[https://sociology.stanford.edu/sites/g/files/sbiybj9501/f/publications/getting\\_a\\_job\\_is\\_there\\_a\\_motherhood\\_penalty.pdf](https://sociology.stanford.edu/sites/g/files/sbiybj9501/f/publications/getting_a_job_is_there_a_motherhood_penalty.pdf). ..... 24

Kathryn A. Edwards, *Women are Leaving the Labor Force in Record Numbers*,  
 DALLAS MORNING NEWS (Nov. 22, 2020)  
<https://www.dallasnews.com/opinion/commentary/2020/11/22/women-are-leaving-the-labor-force-in-record-numbers>. ..... 23

Anisha Ford and Abbie Lieberman, *Making Child Care Work Beyond 9 to 5*,  
 SLATE (June 1, 2018), [https://slate.com/human-interest/2018/06/child-care-options-for-parents-working-outside-traditional-hours-are-limited.html?wpsrc=sh\\_all\\_dt\\_tw\\_ru](https://slate.com/human-interest/2018/06/child-care-options-for-parents-working-outside-traditional-hours-are-limited.html?wpsrc=sh_all_dt_tw_ru)..... 25

Jocelyn Frye, *On the Frontlines at Work and at Home: The Disproportionate Effects of the Coronavirus Pandemic on Women of Color*, CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS (Apr. 23, 2020)  
<https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/women/reports/2020/04/23/483846/frontlines-work-home>.....20

Sarah Jane Glynn, *Breadwinning Mothers Are Critical to Families’ Economic Security*, CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS (March 2021),  
<https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/women/reports/2019/05/10/469739/breadwinning-mothers-continue-u-s-norm>.....21

Sarah Jane Glynn, *Breadwinning Mothers Continue To Be the U.S. Norm*, CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS (May 2019)  
<https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/women/reports/2019/05/10/469739/breadwinning-mothers-continue-u-s-norm/>.....23

Sarah Jane Glynn, *An Unequal Division of Labor*, CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS (May 2018),  
<https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/women/reports/2018/05/18/450972/unequal-division-labor>.....20

Julia R. Henly and Gina Adams, *Insights on Access to Quality Child Care for Families with Nontraditional Work Schedules*, URBAN INSTITUTE (Oct. 2018),  
<https://www.urban.org/research/publication/insights-access-quality-child-care-families-nontraditional-work-schedules>.....25

Liz Ben-Ishai, Rick McHugh, & Kathleen Ujvari, *Access to Unemployment Insurance Benefits for Family Caregivers: An Analysis of State Rules and Practices*, AARP PUBLIC POL’Y INST. 10 (Apr. 2015),  
<https://www.nelp.org/publication/access-unemployment-insurance-benefits-family-caregivers-analysis-state-rules-practices>.....24

National Partnership for Women and Families, *Paid Family and Medical Leave: A Racial Justice Issue – and Opportunity* (Aug. 2018),  
<https://www.nationalpartnership.org/our-work/resources/economic-justice/paid-leave/paid-family-and-medical-leave-racial-justice-issue-and-opportunity.pdf> .....21

<i>National Study of Adult Day Services, 2001-2002</i> , at 15, WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE <a href="http://www.iadsa.com/Nationalstudyofadulthoodservices.pdf">http://www.iadsa.com/Nationalstudyofadulthoodservices.pdf</a> .....	25
New York City Comptroller & A Better Balance, <i>Our Crisis of Care: Supporting Women and Caregivers During the Pandemic and Beyond</i> at 6 (Mar. 2021), <a href="https://www.abetterbalance.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/Crisis_of_Care_Report_031521.pdf">https://www.abetterbalance.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/Crisis_of_Care_Report_031521.pdf</a> .....	22
Angela Rachidi, <i>Child Care Assistance in the United States and Nonstandard Work Schedules</i> , AEI ECONOMIC POLICY WORKING PAPER 2015-13 (Nov. 2015) <a href="https://www.aei.org/research-products/working-paper/child-care-assistance-in-the-united-states-and-nonstandard-work-schedules">https://www.aei.org/research-products/working-paper/child-care-assistance-in-the-united-states-and-nonstandard-work-schedules</a> .....	22
Leila Schochet, <i>The Child Care Crisis is Keeping Women Out of the Workforce</i> , CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS (Mar. 28, 2019) <a href="https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/early-childhood/reports/2019/03/28/467488/child-care-crisis-keeping-women-workforce">https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/early-childhood/reports/2019/03/28/467488/child-care-crisis-keeping-women-workforce</a> .....	22
Vicki Schultz, <i>Taking Sex Discrimination Seriously</i> , 91 DENV. U. L. REV. 995 (2015).....	11
Peggie R. Smith, <i>Elder Care, Gender, and Work: The Work-Family Issue of the 21st Century</i> , 25 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 351 (2004).....	20
U.S. Dep’t of Labor Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>American Time Use Survey Table A-9</i> (2020), <a href="https://www.bls.gov/news.release/atus.htm">https://www.bls.gov/news.release/atus.htm</a> .....	19
U.S. Dep’t of Labor Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Women in the Labor Force: A Databook</i> , Table 7 (2019), <a href="https://www.bls.gov/opub/reports/womens-databook/2019/pdf/home.pdf">https://www.bls.gov/opub/reports/womens-databook/2019/pdf/home.pdf</a> .	19
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>Compliance Manual: CM-613 Terms, Conditions, and Privileges of Employment</i> (Apr. 1, 1982), <a href="https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/cm-613-terms-conditions-and-privileges-employment">https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/cm-613-terms-conditions-and-privileges-employment</a> .....	8

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, *Enforcement Guidance: Unlawful Disparate Treatment of Workers with Caregiving Responsibilities* (May 23, 2007), <https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/enforcement-guidance-unlawful-disparate-treatment-workers-caregiving-responsibilities> .....21, 24

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, *Enforcement Guidance on Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship Under the ADA* (2002) <https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/enforcement-guidance-reasonable-accommodation-and-undue-hardship-under-ada> ..... 13

Joan C. Williams, *The Maternal Wall*, HARVARD BUSINESS REVIEW (Oct. 2004), <https://hbr.org/2004/10/the-maternal-wall> .....24
